WEEK TWO
WYOMING at TEXAS ST

Wyoming rallies to upend Texas State 23-14

SAN MARCOS, Texas -- Tyler Hall picked off a pass and returned it
for the go-ahead score and Cooper Rothe kicked three field goals
to lead Wyoming to a 23-14 victory over Texas State on Saturday.

Rothe’s second field goal -- a 37-yarder -- pulled the Cowboys (2-
0) within 14-13 at the 10:44 mark of the third quarter. On Texas
State’s next possession, Hall intercepted a Gresch Jensen pass and
raced 72 yards for the score and a 20-14 lead. Rothe capped the
scoring with a 19-yard field goal in the final quarter. The Bobcats
(0-2) controlled the first half, scoring on Caleb Twyford’s run
after Jensen hit Micah Hilts for a 36-yard gain to the Cowboys’
l-yard line. After Rothe made his first field goal -- a 47-yarder —--
to cut the Cowboys’ deficit to 7-3, Jensen hooked up with Jah'Marae
Sheread for a 50-yard score and a 14-3 lead. Sean Chambers’ 7-yard
TD run cut the Cowboys’ deficit to 14-10 at halftime.

Jensen completed 33 of 54 passes for 394 yards with two inter-
ceptions. Texas State managed just 60 yards on the ground on 22
carries. The Bobcats outgained Wyoming 444-293. Most of the Cow-
boys’ offense came on the ground where they rushed 49 times for
190 yards.

Wyoming did not have a 100-yard rusher after having two players
top the mark in five of its last six games.
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Scoring Summary
FIRST QUARTER

TXST TD 9:57 Caleb Twyford 1 Yd Run (Joshua Rowland Kick)

6 plays, 74 yards, 1:51
SECOND QUARTER
WYO FG 12:59 Cooper Rothe

10 plays, 50 yards, 4:08

2 3
10 10
7 0

47 Yd Field Goal

TXST TD 11:15 Jah’Marae Sheread 50 Yd pass from Gresch Jensen (Joshua

Rowland Kick)

5 plays, 75 yards, 1:44
WYO TD 2:56 Sean Chambers
6 plays, 46 yards, 2:58

THIRD QUARTER
WYO FG 10:44 Cooper Rothe

7 plays, 42 yards, 2:56
WYO TD 8:36 Tyler Hall 72
6 plays, 37 yards, 2:08

FOURTH QUARTER
WYO FG 10:19 Cooper Rothe
18 plays, 88 yards, 9:12

Team Stats

First Downs

Passes for First
Rushes for First
Penalties for First
Third Down Efficiency
Fourth Down Efficiency
Total Yards

Total Plays

Avg Gain Per Play
Net Yards Rushing
Rushes

Yards Per Rush

Net Yards Passing
Comp-Att

Yards Per Pass
Times Sacked

Yds Lost To Sacks
Interceptions

Punts

Punt Average
Penalties

Penalty Yards
Fumbles

Fumbles Lost

Time of Poss

Individual Stats
RUSHING

WYOMING

Trey Smith 16
Sean Chambers 8
Titus Swen 12
Xazavian Valladay 10
Austin Conway 3
TEXAS ST
Caleb Twyford 10
Anthony D. Taylor 6
Gresch Jensen 6
PASSING

WYOMING Comp
Sean Chambers 8
TEXAS ST Comp
Gresch Jensen 33
RECEIVING

WYOMING

Gunner Gentry
Jackson Marcotte
Josh Harshman

Austin Conway

Ayden Eberhardt

John Okwoli

TEXAS ST

Hutch White
Jah’Marae Sheread
Jeremiah Haydel
Trevis Graham Jr.
Micah Hilts

Mason Hays

Caleb Twyford
Anthony D. Taylor
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Rush

Rush

7 Yd Run (Cooper Rothe Kick)
10

37 Yd Field Goal

Yd Interception Return (Cooper Rothe Kick)

19 Yd Field Goal

WYo
16
3
11
2
8-18
0-0
293
67
4.4
190
49
3.9
103
8-18
5.7
1
-1
1
6
40.5
6
76
0
0
34:27
Yds Avg
54 3.4
50 6.3
45 3.8
31 3.1
10 3.3
Yds Avg
60 6.0
24 4.0
-34 -5.7
Att Yds Y/A
18 103 5.7
Att Yds Y/A
54 394 7.3
Yds Avg
44 44.0
22 22.0
14 14.0
11 3.7
7 7.0
5 5.0
Yds Avg
96 9.6
79 19.8
66 13.2
46 9.2
43 21.5
25 12.5
21 5.3
18 18.0
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WYO TXST
0 7
WYO TXST
3 7
3 14
14
WYo TXST
13 14
20 14
WYO TXST
23 14
TXST
27
24
2
1
5-13
0-0
444
76
5.8
50
22
2.3
394
33-54
7.3
5
-43
2
5
39.6
4
35
1
1
25:33
TD LONG
0 10
1 25
0 9
0 9
0 5
TD LONG
1 31
0 16
0 9
TD Int OBRat
0 1 79.9
TD Int OBRat
1 2 37.0
TD LONG
0 44
0 22
0 14
0 5
0 7
0 5
TD LONG
0 16
1 50
0 24
0 15
0 36
0 14
0 21
0 18



