WEEK TWO WYOMING at TEXAS ST

## Wyoming rallies to upend Texas State 23-14

SAN MARCOS, Texas -- Tyler Hall picked off a pass and returned it for the go-ahead score and Cooper Rothe kicked three field goals to lead Wyoming to a 23-14 victory over Texas State on Saturday.

Rothe's second field goal -- a 37-yarder -- pulled the Cowboys (2-0) within 14-13 at the 10:44 mark of the third quarter. On Texas State's next possession, Hall intercepted a Gresch Jensen pass and raced 72 yards for the score and a 20-14 lead. Rothe capped the scoring with a 19-yard field goal in the final quarter. The Bobcats (0-2) controlled the first half, scoring on Caleb Twyford's run after Jensen hit Micah Hilts for a 36-yard gain to the Cowboys' 1-yard line. After Rothe made his first field goal -- a 47-yarder -- to cut the Cowboys' deficit to 7-3, Jensen hooked up with Jah'Marae Sheread for a 50-yard score and a 14-3 lead. Sean Chambers' 7-yard TD run cut the Cowboys' deficit to 14-10 at halftime.

Jensen completed 33 of 54 passes for 394 yards with two interceptions. Texas State managed just 60 yards on the ground on 22 carries. The Bobcats outgained Wyoming 444-293. Most of the Cowboys' offense came on the ground where they rushed 49 times for 190 yards.

Wyoming did not have a 100-yard rusher after having two players top the mark in five of its last six games.

Final WYO TXST	<b>1</b> 0 7	<b>2</b> 10 7	<b>3</b> 10 0		<b>4</b> 3 0	<b>T</b> 23 14		
Scoring Summary FIRST QUARTER TXST TD 9:57 Calel 6 plays, 74 yards SECOND QUARTER WYO FG 12:59 Coope	Twyfor , 1:51 er Rothe				Rowland 0 WY	l Kick	TXST ) 7 TXST	
10 plays, 50 yards TXST TD 11:15 Jah Rowland Kick) 5 plays, 75 yards WYO TD 2:56 Sean (	'Marae S , 1:44				from Gre			hua
6 plays, 46 yards THIRD QUARTER WYO FG 10:44 Coope 7 plays, 42 yards	, 2:58 er Rothe				10 <b>WY</b> 13	o •	14 <b>TXST</b> 14	
WYO TD 8:36 Tyler 6 plays, 37 yards FOURTH QUARTER WYO FG 10:19 Coope	Hall 72 , 2:08 er Rothe				20 <b>WY</b>	) <b>O</b>	14 <b>TXST</b>	k)
18 plays, 88 yards Team Stats	5, 9:12		WYO		23 <b>TXS</b>		14	
First Downs Passes for Firs	t		16 3		27 24	_		
Rushes for First Penalties for F			11 2		2 1			
Third Down Effic Fourth Down Effic			8-18 0-0		5-1 0-0			
Total Yards Total Plays			293 67		444 76			
Avg Gain Per Plant Net Yards Rushi			4.4 190		5.8 50	}		
Rushes Yards Per Rush			49 3.9		22			
Net Yards Passi: Comp-Att	ng		103 8-18		394 33-	-54		
Yards Per Pass Times Sacked			5.7 1		7.3 5			
Yds Lost To Sac Interceptions	KS		-1 1		-43 2	i		
Punts Punt Average			6 40.5		5 39.	6		
Penalties Penalty Yards			6 76		4 35			
Fumbles Fumbles Lost Time of Poss			0 0 34:27		1 1 25:	33		
Individual Stat	S							
WYOMING Trey Smith	Rush 16	<b>Yds</b> 54	<b>Avg</b>		<b>TD</b> 0	<b>LON</b>		
Sean Chambers Titus Swen	8 12	50 45	6.3 3.8	3	0	25 9	<b>i</b>	
Xazavian Valladay Austin Conway	10 3	31 10	3.1	3	0	9 5	.a	
TEXAS ST Caleb Twyford Anthony D. Taylor	<b>Rush</b> 10 6	4 <b>Yds</b> 60 24	Avg 6.0 4.0	)	<b>TD</b> 1 0	<b>LON</b> 31	-	
Gresch Jensen PASSING	6	-34			Ö	9		
WYOMING Sean Chambers	Comp 8	Att 18	Yds 103	Y/A 5.7	0	Int 1	<b>QBRat</b> 79.9	
TEXAS ST Gresch Jensen RECEIVING	Comp 33	<b>Att</b> 54	<b>Yds</b> 394	<b>Y/A</b> 7.3	<b>TD</b> 1	Int 2	<b>QBRat</b> 37.0	
WYOMING Gunner Gentry	Rec	Yds 44	<b>Avg</b> 44.0		<b>TD</b> 0	LONG 44		
Jackson Marcotte Josh Harshman	1	22 14	22.0 14.0		0	22 14		
Austin Conway Ayden Eberhardt John Okwoli	3 1 1	11 7 5	3.7 7.0 5.0		0 0 0	5 7 5		
TEXAS ST Hutch White	Rec 10	<b>Yds</b> 96	<b>Avg</b> 9.6		<b>TD</b> 0	LONG 16		
Jah'Marae Sheread Jeremiah Haydel	4 5	79 66	19.8 13.2		1	50 24		
Trevis Graham Jr. Micah Hilts								
Mason Hays	5 2 2	46 43 25	9.2 21.5 12.5		0 0 0	15 36 14		